DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 17 DECEMBER 2009

PART I – DELEGATED

6.  

  

  

  
09/1304/FUL – Two storey side and rear extension, single storey rear extension and conversion of outbuilding to residential accommodation at 9 CHORLEYWOOD BOTTOM, CHORLEYWOOD, RICKMANSWORTH, HERTS, WD3 5JB for Mr Gary Teden


 (
(DCES)

	Parish:    Chorleywood  
	Ward:    Chorleywood West  

	Expiry Statutory Period:    2 November 2009  
	Officer:    Miss S McGinty  



The application was deferred at the Committee meeting held on 22 October 2009 in order for Members to visit the site.  A site visit took place on 7 November 2009. The application was again deferred at the Committee meeting held on 19 November 2009 to provide an opportunity for the applicant to make amendments to the scheme.  

Following the November Committee amended plans have been received removing the hipped roof element of the single storey extension replaced by a flat roof, linking the outbuilding to the two storey rear extension.  These amendments would serve to reduce the apparent bulk of the proposal and prevent the roof form of the outbuilding from being adversely affected by the development.  As such, the amended scheme is considered to be acceptable.  The Officer’s analysis and recommendation have been amended to reflect this.
1.
Relevant Planning History
1.1
8/682/91 - Erection of 4 detached houses - garages - REF - 13.03.1992.
1.2
8/764/92 - Erection of four dwelling houses, garaging parking and access - REF - 11.02.1993.
2.
Detailed Description of Proposed Development
2.1
The application site contains a semi-detached dwelling located along Chorleywood Bottom.  The dwelling is located within the Chorleywood Common Conservation Area.  The dwelling has a cottage style appearance which is similar to that of the adjoining neighbouring dwelling and characteristic of the Conservation Area.  The dwelling has a single storey rear and timber side extension with a detached brick built outbuilding to the rear.  The amenity space is located to the east of the dwelling and is enclosed by a vegetative hedge and open fencing.  
2.2
No.10 is located along the western elevation of the application dwelling.  No.10 is set higher than the application dwelling and has been extended to the rear at both single and two storey level.  Both dwellings have a pitched roof with gable side elevations and are constructed close to the southern (front) boundary. Nos 4, 5, 6 and 7 Chorleywood Bottom are Grade II Listed Buildings.  The application dwelling reflects the character and appearance of these dwellings.  The dwellings within the surrounding area vary in architectural design.  The application dwelling with its gabled features and elevation design creates a vertical emphasis which contributes to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.
2.3
The proposed two storey side extension would result in the removal of the existing timber single storey side extension.  The two storey extension would be constructed along the eastern elevation of the dwelling and would have a width of 6.5m and a depth of 4.1m, matching the depth of the original dwelling.  The two storey side extension would have a pitched roof with a gable side elevation.  The ridge of the side extension would have a height of 6.6m and would be set down 0.2m from the ridge line of the original dwelling. Fenestration would be inserted into the front and eastern elevations of the development.  In addition, the proposal would also include the insertion of a chimney and a covered wood stock area to the rear of the side extension.  
2.4
The proposed two storey rear extension would extend 2.7m beyond the original rear line of the dwelling.  The two storey rear extension would have a width of approximately 4m and a ridge height of 6.7m to match the ridge height of the original dwelling.  Fenestration would be inserted into the eastern elevation of the development.
2.5
The single storey rear extension would be located to the rear of the proposed two storey rear extension and would have a maximum depth of 3.3m.  The single storey extension would connect the existing outbuilding to the dwelling.  The single storey extension would have a flat roof with a height of 2.4m.  Due to the siting of the outbuilding the single storey extension would have a triangular appearance.  Part of the outbuilding would be converted into habitable accommodation.  The only other external alterations to the outbuilding, bar the connection to the single storey extension, would include the insertion of a window in the rear elevation. 
3.
Consultation
3.1.1
Chorleywood Parish Council – The Committee raised the following concerns: the materials that are to be used are to be in keeping with the Conservation Area location of this property.
3.1.2
Conservation Officer – No objections to the amended scheme.
3.1.3
Landscape Officer – No objections.

3.2
Site/Press Notice
3.2.1
Site notice was put in place on 24.09.2009. (Expired).

3.2.2
Press Notice was placed in the Watford Observer on 21.09.2009. (Expired).
3.3
Neighbourhood
3.3.1
Number consulted:
9 (Further neighbour consultations letters were sent out on 07.12.2009 – Expire 21.12.2009.

Number of responses:
5 (to original consultation)
4.
Summary of Representations 
4.1
To original consultation: The development would result in a loss of light and would affect the views from the neighbouring properties.  The size of the development would be overbearing and the size and scale of the development would be in appropriate in the Conservation Area.

4.2
The proposal would also result in a loss of value to the neighbouring properties and would place additional pressure on the existing drainage systems creating a flood risk.

4.3
Comments: as detailed in the analysis it is not considered that the proposal would result in any material harm on the residential amenities of the neighbouring properties to the north of the site.  The right to a view is not a material planning consideration and the proposal would not result in any significant demonstrable harm on the visual amenities of the neighbouring dwellings.  The proposal would constitute an extension to the original dwelling and would not place undue pressure on the existing drainage systems.  Furthermore, loss of value to a property is not considered a material planning consideration.

5.
Reason for Delay
5.1
  To allow for discussions with regards to amendments.

6.
Relevant District Plan Provision
6.1
Policies GEN3, C1 and Appendices 2 and 3 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011.  National Planning Policy Guidance 15 and National Planning Policy Statement 1 are also relevant to this application.  
7.
Analysis

7.1
Conservation Area and Street Scene
7.1.1
Extensions to dwellings within the Conservation Area should preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  The existing dwelling has a cottage style appearance which is characteristic of the area.  The gable design and elevational features of the original building creates a vertical emphasis within the Conservation Area.  The proposed two storey side extension due to its stepped nature, proposed width, depth and design would mirror the vertical emphasis of the original dwelling.  The side extension would therefore not result in any material harm on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area or street scene.
7.1.2
The amended scheme proposes a flat roof single storey link between the outbuilding and the two storey rear extension.  The proposed flat roof design would prevent the development resulting in material alterations to the roof form of the outbuilding and provide a sense of separation between the outbuilding and main dwelling.  It is noted that originally there were objections to the scheme.  However the design of the original scheme proposed material alterations to the roof form of the outbuilding which integrated the outbuilding with the main dwelling.  The original proposal was therefore considered to disrupt the special relationship between the cottage and outbuilding.  In addition, due to the design of the link the proposal was considered to create a significant horizontal emphasis which would have detracted from the vertical emphasis of the original cottage.

7.1.3
The proposed flat roof extension would not materially change the architectural features of the outbuilding and would provide a sense of separation between the two buildings.  The amended scheme is therefore considered to be more sympathetic to the architectural features of the cottage and outbuilding.  Hence, the proposed amended development would not result in any significant demonstrable harm on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and on balance is considered acceptable.
7.2
Impact on neighbours

7.2.1
The proposed two storey side extension, due to its location and the location of the neighbouring dwellings, would not result in any material harm on the residential amenities of the surrounding neighbouring dwellings.  For example, the neighbouring dwellings to the north of the site, fronting North Road, would be located approximately 29m from the rear elevation of the two storey side extension, at its closest point.  This is considered to be an acceptable distance to prevent significant loss of light or impact on the visual amenities of these neighbouring dwellings.  Furthermore, due to the location of the extension the proposal would not be over bearing on the neighbouring properties.
7.2.2
The proposed two storey rear extension would not intrude the 45 degree splay line taken from the original rear elevation of No.10.  No.10 does not contain any fenestration to the rear which would be adversely affected by the proposal.  The proposed two storey rear and single storey infill extension would therefore not result in any loss of light or impact on the visual amenities of the neighbouring dwelling.  Due to the location of the dwelling no other properties would be adversely affected by the proposal. 
7.2.3
No windows would be inserted into the rear elevations of the two storey side and rear extensions.  One window would be located in the rear elevation of the existing outbuilding.  As the outbuilding would be converted into a kitchen it would therefore be used for habitable purposes.  Considering that the rear elevation of the outbuilding runs along the boundary with No.10 this window would be conditioned to be obscure glazed and top level opening only.  This would prevent loss of privacy to the rear amenity of No.10 and that of the neighbouring property to the north.  The windows to be inserted into the flank elevation of the development would permit an outlook onto the amenity space and would not result in direct overlooking of the surrounding neighbouring properties. 
7.3
Amenity
7.3.1
The existing amenity space, located to the side of the dwelling, has an area of approximately 240sq.m.  The existing amenity space would comfortably accommodate a four bedroom dwelling and the proposed side extension.  The development would not encroach upon any parking provisions serving the site.  However the proposal would create a four bedroom dwelling.  Appendix 3 of the Local Plan indicates that three parking spaces should be provided for a four bedroom dwelling.  The site is however located within a sustainable location within walking distance of the amenities of Lower Road shopping parade and the railway station, which provides access to London and Rickmansworth.  
7.4
Other matters
7.4.1
Concerns were raised with regards to the development placing additional pressure on the existing drainage systems and could create a flood risk.  The application site is not located within a flood zone.  Thus, the proposed development would result in any significant increase in the risk of flooding within the area.  
7.5
Design and Access Statement

7.5.1
The site is located within the Chorleywood Common Conservation Area, a Design and Access Statement has been submitted as part of the application.  The Design and Access Statement details the amount and scale of the development and that the design of the proposal would enhance and preserve the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  Access would be unaltered by the proposal.  
8.
Recommendation

8.1
That the decision be delegated to the Director of Community and Environmental Services to consider any further representations received and that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:-


C1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.



REASON: In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.


C2
Before the building operations hereby permitted are commenced, samples and details of the proposed external materials shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and no external materials shall be used other than those approved.



REASON: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory in accordance with Policies GEN3, C1 and Appendix 2 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011.


C3
Immediately following the implementation of this permission, notwithstanding the provisions of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 as amended by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment No 2) Order 2008 (or any other order revoking and re-enacting that order with or without modification), no additional windows or similar openings shall be constructed in the rear elevations or rear roof slopes of the extensions hereby permitted except for any which may be shown on the approved drawing(s).



REASON: To safeguard the residential amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy GEN3 and Appendix 2 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011.


C4
Before the first occupation of the building/extension hereby permitted the kitchen window located to the rear of the outbuilding; shall be fitted with purpose made obscured glazing and shall be top level opening only at 1.7m above the floor level of the room in which the window is installed.  The windows shall be permanently retained in that condition thereafter.


REASON: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties in accordance with Policy GEN3 and Appendix 2 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996-2011.

INFORMATIVES:

I1
Given the site circumstances, including development on adjoining site(s), and the provisions of Policies GEN3, C1 and Appendices 2 and 3 of the Three Rivers Local Plan 1996- 2011 (adopted 2001), the proposed residential extension (subject to the conditions attached to this permission) would not have a significant adverse effect on the residential amenities of any neighbouring properties or otherwise result in demonstrable harm. 


I2
The applicant is encouraged to incorporate energy saving and water harvesting measures when implementing this permission. Information is available from the Council’s Building Control Section, who may be contacted on 01923 727138, and on the website www.threeriversbuildingcontrol.co.uk. Any external changes to the building which may be subsequently required should be discussed with the Council’s Development Control Section prior to the commencement of work.


I3
The applicant is advised that the Government has introduced new fees for the written discharge of conditions. Requests can be made by letter or by application form. Forms are available on our website together with further details for the new charges. The fees are payable per request and not per condition. Requests made without the appropriate fee will be returned unanswered. The fees are £85 per request (or £25 where the related permission was for extending or altering a dwellinghouse or other development in the curtilage of a dwellinghouse).
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